Based on Article 295 of the Customs Law ("RM Official Gazette" No. 07/02, 38/02, 72/02, 21/03, 31/03, 29/05 i 66/06) and Article 12 of the Regulation on Government of the Republic of Montenegro, Law ("RM Official Gazette" No. 15/94 i 4/97), the Government of the Republic of Montenegro, on its session held on 14 December 2006, has adopted

## **REGULATION ON AMENDMENTS OF THE IMPLEMENTING REGULATION FOR THE CUSTOMS LAW<sup>1</sup>**

#### Article 1

In the Implementing Regulation for the Customs Law ("RM Official Gazette" No. 15/03), in Article 10, paragraph 5, the words "2 years" shall be deleted and replaced by the following words: "three years".

### Article 2

In Article 74, paragraph 1, the words "paragraph 2, item 2" shall be deleted and replaced by the following words: "paragraph 1".

### Article 3

This Regulation shall come into force on the eighth day after its publication in the "Official Gazette of the Republic of Montenegro".

# THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF MONTENEGRO

No. 03-5657 20 December 2006 Podgorica President

Zeljko Sturanovic

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Published in the "Official Gazette of the Republic of Montenegro" No. 81/06